
File No. MoES/29/117/2014-RTI
Government of India

Ministry of Earth Sciences
Prithvi Bhawan, IMD Campus,

Lodhi Road, New Delhi.
Dated 21th November, 2014.

To,
Shri Manu Grover,
0-114, East of Kailash,
New Oelhi-110065

Subject-Information sought by Shri Manu Grover, 0-114, East of Kailash, New Oelhi-110065 under Section 6(3) of
RTI Act. 2005.

Sir,
Kindly refer to your RTI an applications dated 12/09/2014 on the above mentioned subject and to

say that the raised subject matter does not pertains to this Ministry. Ministry deal with scientific matters, so
report/information may please be treated as 'Nil'.

Yours faithfully,

\h1~
(B. K. Thakur)

Central Public Information Officer & Scientist 'C'
Tel. No. 24669535.

Copy for information to:-
1. Director (RTllVig), MoES, New Delhi.
2. Dr. M. Sudhakar, Transparency Officer, MoES, New Delhi.
3. PPS to JS, MoES, New Delhi.

~ Charge IT Section (Sh. Krishnan is requested to upload this letter on website
www.moes.gov.in).

5. CPIO & Deputy Director (LM), Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, Dept. Of
Consumer Affairs, Legal Metrology Unit, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
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Government of India

Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

Legal Metrology Unit

To, /
/Shri Manu Grovar,

D-114, East of Kailash,
New Delhi-l 10065

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-II 0 001
Date*'i.l0.2014-(0#'\111

4 \v ~\\ aPtrlJ.t I
r \~-r' 'W,\~ !'ilfl It,

( pru(JA1J~Sir, _

The undersigned is directed to refer to your RTI application dated 12/9/2014 on the above-
mentioned subject and to state that as per RTI Act the Public Information Officer is not supposed
to create information; or to interpret information; or to solve the problems raised by the applicants;
or to furnish replies to hypothetical questions or deduce anything from the material and.supply to
them.

Subject: Right to Information Act 2005 - regarding.

ii) It is informed that your RTI is being transferred to all State s/U'Ts and all union Ministries as
matter may pertain to them. .

iii) The Legal Metrology Act, 2009 and all rules made there under including the Legal Metrology
(General) Rules are available on Deptt. Website www.fcamin.nic.in.Printed copies of the Legal
Metrology (General) Rules,2011 may be provided on payment of Rs, 655/- @ Rs.2/-per page.

iv)The para wise reply are as follows:
Para 1: Weight & Measures Department is Regulatory Authority for Govt. of India .
. Para 2 to 5 : Transferred to State/Uts.
Para 6 to 7: Section 24.
Para8: Part II and Part III of Sixth Schedule of Legal Metrology (General Rule), 2011, and
transferred to State and UTs.
Para 9 to 12 and 16: Legal Metrology (General Rule), 2011, and transferred to StatelUTs.
Para 13 to 14 : all Ministries, . BlS Section, NTH Section, All RRSL' s

v) In case you are not satisfied with the reply, you may appeal to the first appellate authority- Shri
B.N.Dixit, Director (Legal Metrology), Dept. of Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi.

Yours faithfully

~jlh~
c[aj Kumar)

CPIO & Deputy Director (LM)
For Director (Legal Metrology)

Tel. No. 011-23071259/23389489

http://www.fcamin.nic.in.Printed


------ ------------------

.~
1. Nodal officer- RTI, Office of the Chief Secretary, all States/UTs along with a copy of R r'I
application with request to directly furnish the information to the applicant under intimationio this
deptt.

2. Nodal Officer-R'I'I, all Union Ministries along with a copy of RTI application with request to
directly ,furnish the information to the applicant under intimation to this deptt. .•.

3. CPIO & Under Secretary, BIS Section, % Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi with
request to directly furnish the information to the applicant under intimation to this deptt.

4. CPIO & Dy. Director, NTH Section, % Consumer Affairs, 10, Jam Nagar House, New De.hi
with request to directly furnish the information to the applicant under intimation to this deptt.

5, CPIO & Dy. Director (LM), Regional Reference Standards Laboratory (RRSL's) of
Ahmedabad, Bangalore, Bhubaneswar, Faridabad, Guwahati with request to directly furnish the
information to the applicant under intimation to this deptt

6. Nodal Officer-RTI & Under Secretary, % Consumer Affairs, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
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~ The Deputy Director (LM)r -.;CPIO
V\ Krishi BhawanJ NewDelhi -110001

.~

Manu Grover D·114
East of Kailash
New Delhi - 110 065
Mobile: 9810 145500

------------------------------------------------------------------!-:--~~~~~~------
A~P~J9.~T~9J~_UNDER RTI, 2005

:l)J. LLIl'?)
'Frrfr~ ttTlf~ ffi11J1f .

:,~"1ff~i<i 4'··t·~·"·H·'1".... ·
trio \31Tl:o B~,· ,.' ·IIJ"l' .••.•••••••• •• •

011'lff1f :5Frfr ~m~ I : .

\S$L2:> \~\y t \C-%-\
Dear Sir,

I Manu Grover hereby seek below informatio~- -

1. Is weiqht & measurement dept. A revanue generating body for Govt. Of India, or is it a
Regulatory Authority for Govt. Of India?

2. Is there any maximum % of calibration charge vis a vis the selling price of product in the
~? .

3. Is there any time frame (days) for issuance of calibration certificate for weighting scale?

4. Does personal weiqht scale (non commercial) for home use, fa!1under Legal Metrology Act
2009, for the purpose of stamping /' calibration, if yes under 'Nhat section? .

5. Which rules of Legal Metrology Act 2009, mandate the calibration of noncommercial
personal home LIsebody 'Neighting scale?

, ,

6. Does Legal Metrology Act 2009, differentiate between the items of non commercial (home
/personal use) and commercial use, ~en it comes to calibration, if yes under what section?

7. (a) Does "school geometry box" {used by student) fall under weiqht & measurement act?

(b). Kindly quote the rules! clausezsection of 'Neight & measurement act under vvhich the
"school geometry box" used in school are exempted?

(c) If "school geometry box" do fall under \/Veight & measurement act; then kindly quote
the number of calibration certificates have been issues by the weight & measurement Dept.
for the "school geometry box", year wise, for last 05 years?

8. (a) Does commercial LIse "Alcohol dispenser measuring device" used in bar & pubs for
measuring the alcohol quantity and commercial in nature, fall under vveight &
measuremen tact ?

(b) Kindly quote the rules! clause /sectio'n of 'Neight & measurement act under Vvilich the
"Alcohol dispenser measuring device", are exempted?

(c) If "Alcohol dispenser measuring device" fall under weight & measurement act.' then
kindly quote the number of calibration certificates have been issues by the vvelght &
measurement. Dept. for the "Alcohol dispense r measu ring device ", year vvise, for last 05

years? COntd page 21-..
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9. (a)' Does commercial use "Blood gluco~e meter" used for measu ring glucose in blood, fall.
under vveight & measu rement act?

(b) Kindly quote the rulesl clause Isection of vveight & measurement act under vvhich the
commercial use "Blood glucose meter", are exempted?

(c) If commercial use "Blood glucose meter" fall under weight & measurement ac~, then
kindly quote the number of calibration certificates have been issues by the 'Nelght &
measurement Dept. for the commercial use "Blood glucose 'meter", year wise, for last 05
years?

10. (a) Does non commercial (home~ personal use) "Blood glucose meter" used for measuring
glucose in blood, fall under vveight & measurement act?

(b) Kindly quote the rules! clause /section-ot vveight & measurement act under vvhich the
non commercial (hamel personal use) "Blood glucose meter", are exempted?

(c) If non commercial (hamel personal use) "Blood glucose meter" fall under 'Neight &
measurement act, then kindly quote the number of calibration certificates have been
issues by the vveight & measurement Dept. for the non commercial (hamel personal use)
"Blood glucose meter", year wise, for last 05 years?

11. (a) Does commercial use "Optometrist devices" (eye defect measuring devices) and
"Spectacles", fall under vveight & measurement act?

(b) Kindly quote the rules/ clause Isection of vveight & measurement act under vvhicl1 the
commercial use "Optometrist devices" (eye defect measuring devices) and "Spectacles" ,
are exempted?

(c) If commercial use "Optometrist devices" (eye defect measuring devices) and
"Spectacles" fall under vveight & measu rement act, then kindly quote the number of
calibration certificates have been issues by the vveight & measurement Dept. for the
commercial use "Optometrist Devices" (eye defect measuring devices) and "Spectacles",
year wse, for last 05 years?

12. (a) Does non commercial "Kitchen vveighting scale", fall under vveight & measurement
act?

(b) Kindly quote the rules! clause /section of vveight & measurement act under which the
non commercial "Kitchen vveighting scale", are exempted?

(6) If non commercial "Kitchen vveighting scale" fall under vveight & measurement act, then
kindly quote the number of calibration certificates have been issues by tile vveigllt &
measurement Dept. for the non commercial "Kitchen vveighting scale", year wse, for last
05 years? .

13. (a) Does "Medical diagnostic measuring devices " vvhich are commercial in nature and
used to measure the different parameters of human body, fall under vveight &
measurement act?

(b) Kindly quote the rules! clause Isection of lIv'eight & measurement act under which the
"Medical diaqno strc measuring devices", are exempted?

Contd page 3/- ..
i
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(c) If ':Medical diagnostic measuring devices" fall under weight & measurement act, then
kindly quote the number of calibration certificates have been issues by the 'Neight &
measurement Dept. for the "Medical diagnostic measuring devices" used in clinics,
hospitals 0neluding Govt. hospitals) year wi se, for last 05 years?

14. Please provide the list of all "Medical diagnostic measuring devices" have been calibrated
at AIIMS hospital, year wise for the last 05 years.

15. Please provide the list of all "Medical diagnostic measuring devlces" have been calibrated
at Safderjung hospital, year Vvise for the last 05 years.

16. Does clause 24 (1) of Legal Metrology Act 2009 (verification and stamping of \Neight or
measure) "or is intended or is likely to be, used by him in any transaction'} means transaction of
commercial nature from that device (basically use in trade for commercial \Neight or measure),
or selling any measuring devices for a personal home use is also covered under the vvord
"transaction".

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully

~\

(Manu Grover)
Citizen of India


